# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

## **LAWS**

## **OF THE**

## **STATE OF MAINE**

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 1, 2010 to June 29, 2011

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 28, 2011

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2011

3. Disclosure of clinical trials of prescription drugs. Beginning October 15, 2005, a manufacturer or labeler of prescription drugs that is required to report marketing costs for prescription drugs pursuant to section 2698 A shall post, with regard to those prescription drugs, on the publicly accessible Internet website of the federal National Institutes of Health or its successor agency or another publicly accessible website the following information concerning any clinical trial that the manufacturer conducted or sponsored on or after October 15, 2002:

A. The name of the entity that conducted or is conducting the clinical trial;

B. A summary of the purpose of the clinical trial;

C. The dates during which the trial has taken place; and

D. Information concerning the results of the clinical trial, including potential or actual adverse effects of the drug.

In order to satisfy the requirements of this subsection, the publicly accessible website and manner of posting must be acceptable to the department.

- 4. Fees. Beginning April 1, 2006, each manufacturer of prescription drugs that are provided to Maine residents through the MaineCare program under section 3174 G or the elderly low cost drug program under section 254 D shall pay a fee of \$1,000 per calendar year to the State. Fees collected under this subsection must be used to cover the cost of overseeing implementation of this section, including but not limited to maintaining links to publicly accessible websites to which manufacturers are posting clinical trial information under subsection 3 and other relevant sites, assessing whether and the extent to which Maine residents have been harmed by the use of a particular drug and undertaking the public education initiative under subsection 5 and the prescription drug academic detailing program under section 2685. One half of the annual revenues from this subsection must be allocated to and used for the academic detailing program under section 2685. Revenues received under this subsection, with the exception of funding designated for the academic detailing program under section 2685, must be deposited into an Other Special Revenue Funds account to be used for the purposes of this subsection.
- 5. Public education initiative. The department shall undertake a public education initiative to inform residents of the State about clinical trials and drug safety information and shall coordinate the public education program with the prescription drug academic detailing program under section 2685.
- 6. Penalties. A violation of this section is a violation of the Maine Unfair Trade Practices Act. Each

day a manufacturer is in violation of this chapter is considered a separate violation.

- 7. Rulemaking. The department may adopt rules to implement this section. Rules adopted pursuant to this subsection are routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2 A.
- **Sec. 6. Appropriations and allocations.** The following appropriations and allocations are made.

#### HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF (FORMERLY DHS)

#### **Bureau of Medical Services 0129**

Initiative: Reduces funding as a result of reductions in the drug trial and drug marketing programs and fees, partially offset by the restoration of a \$500 fee for the drug academic detailing program.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	2011-12	2012-13
All Other	(\$223,000)	(\$223,000)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	(\$223,000)	(\$223,000)

See title page for effective date.

## CHAPTER 462 H.P. 681 - L.D. 921

An Act To Clarify the Collection Process for the Commercial Forestry Excise Tax

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 36 MRSA §2726, sub-§4,** as enacted by PL 1985, c. 514, §2, is amended to read:
- **4. Supplemental assessments.** Supplemental assessments may be made in accordance with section 141-, subsection 1, except that the following limitations apply:
  - A. If a landowner who has failed to file a return under this chapter signs and files with the assessor an affidavit stating that the landowner did not know of the requirement to file a return under this chapter, a supplemental assessment may be made only for the 3 preceding years. Interest and penalties must be waived or abated if the tax is paid within 30 days after receipt of notice of the supplemental assessment as provided in a manner prescribed in section 111, subsection 2; and

- B. If a landowner knew of the requirement to file a return under this chapter or if the assessor determines that the affidavit under paragraph A was falsely filed, the supplemental assessment may be made for the 6 preceding years plus interest and penalties.
- **Sec. 2. Application.** This Act applies to property tax years beginning on or after April 1, 2011.

See title page for effective date.

## CHAPTER 463 S.P. 378 - L.D. 1257

### An Act Regarding Labor Contracts for Public Works Projects

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 26 MRSA §1304, first ¶,** as repealed and replaced by PL 1967, c. 403, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

- Sec. 2. 26 MRSA \$1304, sub-\$5-A is enacted to read:
- 5-A. Interested party. "Interested party" means a bidder, contractor or subcontractor for a public works contract covered by this chapter.
  - Sec. 3. 26 MRSA §1316 is enacted to read:

#### §1316. Public works contract requirements

This section applies to public works contracts entered into by the Department of Transportation, the Department of Administrative and Financial Services, Bureau of General Services and the Maine Turnpike Authority for the construction, repair or improvement of roads, highways, bridges, streets or alleys or entered into, awarded or renewed by a public authority from October 1, 2011 to October 1, 2015.

- 1. Contract documents. The Department of Transportation, the Department of Administrative and Financial Services, Bureau of General Services and the Maine Turnpike Authority, as a condition of awarding a bid under this chapter, may not:
  - A. Require a bidder, contractor or subcontractor to enter into or comply with or prohibit a bidder, contractor or subcontractor from entering into or complying with an agreement with a labor organization on the same or a related public works project;

- B. Discriminate against a bidder, contractor or subcontractor that becomes, refuses to enter into or remains a signatory to or complies with an agreement with a labor organization on the same or a related public works project;
- C. Require a bidder, contractor or subcontractor to enter into or comply with or prohibit a bidder, contractor or subcontractor from entering into or complying with an agreement that requires an employee of the bidder, contractor or subcontractor, as a condition of employment, to:
  - (1) Become a member of or become affiliated with a labor organization; or
  - (2) Over the objection of the employee, pay dues or fees to a labor organization that exceed the employee's share of the labor organization's costs relating to collective bargaining, contract administration or grievance adjustment.

This section does not prohibit a contractor or subcontractor from voluntarily entering into an agreement described in paragraphs A and C.

The Commissioner of Transportation, the Director of the Bureau of General Services within the Department of Administrative and Financial Services and the Executive Director of the Maine Turnpike Authority may exempt a particular project, contract, subcontract, grant or cooperative agreement from the requirements of the provisions of paragraph A, B or C, if the agency head finds that special circumstances require an exemption and it is in the best economic interest of the project.

- 2. Cooperation with the federal National Labor Relations Act. This section does not prohibit an employer or any other person covered by the federal National Labor Relations Act, 29 United States Code, Chapter 7, Subchapter II from entering into agreements or engaging in any other activity protected by law. This section may not be interpreted to interfere with the labor relations of persons covered by the federal National Labor Relations Act.
- 3. Compliance. In the event that a public authority, bidder, contractor or subcontractor performs in a manner contrary to the provisions of subsection 1, the head of the public authority or the designee of the head of the public authority shall take such action consistent with law and rule as the agency determines appropriate.

See title page for effective date.